
1 

 

 
  
  

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, P.H DIVISION, KEONJHAR 

* * * * * * 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING THROUGH e-Procurement 
Identification No.SEPHKJR-10/2021-22 Dt.05.07.2021 

  

The Superintending Engineer, P.H. Division, Keonjhar, Tender Inviting 
Authority (TIA) on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites sealed tenders in two bid 
systems(Part-I Technical bid and Part-II Financial bid) in conformity with the terms and 
conditions of the Detailed Tender Call Notice (DTCN) from eligible bidders meeting the 

minimum Eligible Criteria for supply of materials as detailed herein, which is to be delivered 
at P.H. stores at Keonjhar. The bid should be submitted on-line in the website 
www.tendersorissa.gov.in by eligible manufacturer. The bidders should have the 
necessary Portal Enrolment with his own Digital Signature Certificate. 

 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the work Value of 
work               

(Rs. Lakh) 

Cost of Bid 
Documents         

(In Rs.) 
(Online) 

Class of 
Contractor 

Period of 
Completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. Procurement of DI K-9 pipes as 
per IS 8329 in connection with 
the work "Provision of water 
supply in Government College 
of Engineering, Keonjhar". 

67.13 Rs.10,000/- Manufacturer 

only 

75 Days 

 
2. Mode of Submission of tender: Tender should be submitted online in 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in 

3. The bidders desirous to participate in bidding must possess compatible Digital Signature 
Certificate of Class-II or Class-III and should follow the changes/ modifications/ addendum 
to DTCN if any. 

4. The original documents i.e. Affidavits, Undertakings certificates as per the schedules and 
Annexure of DTCN that have been uploaded by the bidder in the e-tender website should 
be submitted for verification during evaluation. 

 
5. The bidder should make payment through online receipt towards Tender Paper Cost and 

EMD. No off line receipt of Tender Paper Cost and EMD will be allowed in e-Procurement 
portal of Government of Odisha. 

 
6. The scanned copy of Registration Certificate, GST, PAN, Affidavits including required papers 

up loaded through website should be produced in original to the 



2 

 

SuperintendingEngineer, P.H. Division, Keonjhar for verification by 17:00Hrs of 
dt.31.07.2021 so as to enable opening of Technical Bid i.e., at 11 Hour of 
dt.02.08.2021. 

 
 
7. Critical Dates:- 
 

Sl.
No. 

Description Critical Dates 

(i) Period of availability of tenders on-line : From 10:00 Hrs. of dt.09.07.2021 to 
17:00 Hrs. of dt.31.07.2021.     

(ii) Last date & time of seeking clarification as 
per Schedule-I 

: 17:00  Hrs. of dt.31.07.2021.                       

(iii) Last date & time of bidding on-line : 17:00  Hrs. of dt.31.07.2021.    

(iv) Date & time of opening of Bids : 11:00 Hrs. of dt.02.08.2021.                               

 

 

8. Minimum Eligibility Criteria :- 
 

Bidder shall fulfill following eligibility (Qualification) Criteria. 
 

9. The Bidder shall be a manufacturer of DI pipes and fittings. 
 

10. The bidder should not be black listed/debarred/disqualified with respect to the quality issues 
by any Govt./Govt. undertaking as a procuring entity, for supply of DI pipes in India, in the 
last three years from the date of submission of the tender (Self-declaration certificate shall be 
submitted by the manufacturers in the form of affidavit). 

 

 
11. The bidders who have in last 3 financial years applied for/ are undergoing corporate debt. 

Restructuring (CDR) / Strategic Debt Restructuring (SDR) or facing recovery proceedings from 
Financial Institutions or those are facing Sickness and under consideration of Board for 
Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) are not eligible for qualification. Self-
declaration certificate by the bidder in the form of affidavit is to be submitted. 
 

12. The bidder should have valid BIS license for making ISI mark on their product for at least 
5(five) years by last date of bidding. 

 

 

13. The bidder DI pipes and fittings shall be of satisfactory performance in Indian project for at 
least three years. 

 
14.    The bid for the work shall remain valid for a period of 120 (One Hundred Twenty) days 

from the date of opening of Price Bid. If any Bidder/ Tenderer withdraws his bid/ tender 
before the said period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the bid, 
the said earnest money shall stand forfeited. 
 

15.     Bids from Consortium/ Unincorporated Joint Venture is not acceptable.  



3 

 

 
16. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in website 

www.tendersorissa.gov.in. 
 

17.  All amendments, time extension, clarifications etc. will be uploaded in the website only.  
Bidders should regularly visit the above website to keep themselves updated. 

 
18.  Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons 

thereof. 
 

19.    Name and Address of the Officer Inviting Bids : 
Superintending Engineer,   
P.H.Division, Keonjhar 
Phone: 06766-254096, 
e-mail: eephkjr@gmail.com      
 
 
          sd/- 

SUPERINTENDINGENGINEER,   
P.H.DIVISION, KEONJHAR. 


